
JULY 23.] THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE. l95i 

Public Trust Ojfice Act, 1908, and itB AmendmentB.-Election to adminiater Estates. 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect 
of the several estates of the· persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are 

hereunder set forth :-

No.f 

I 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

IO 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
2 

23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

Name. 

Avery Minnie .. .. 
Charleston, James .. 
Drake, Alice .. .. 
Fisher, Arthur Stanley .. 
Handley, William Walter .. 
Haynes, Ellenor .. 
Hughes, Hal'riet Laura .. 
Kennedy, Sarah .. 
Kerr, George .. .. 
Litolff, Amy Annie Walker 
Lyons, Ada .. .. 
Middleton, Frederick John 
Mcivor, Elizabeth Jane 
McNeece, Edith Bridget .. 
Richards, Arthur Albert .. 
Roberts, Frances Harriett 
Ssmpson, George .. 
Smith, Lilian Susan .. 
Spiers, James William .. 
Strick, Eliza beth Jane .. 
Tennant, William John .. 
Thorby, Florence Maud .. 
Tulley, John Laurence .. 
Turnock, Frederick Raymond 
Walters, Sarah Amelia .. 
Williamson, Archibald 

George 
W Jed, Er,1est Golding .. 

Occupation. 

Married woman 
Retired engine-

driver 
Spinster .. 
Able seaman .. 
Farm hand .. 
Widow .. 

" .. 
Labourer 

.. 

.. 
Spinster .. 

Ge~tleman 
. . 
.. 

Widow .. 

Fa~er 
.. 
.. 

Spinster .. 
Retired sailor .. 
Married woman 
Retired plumber 
Married woman 
Labourer .. 
Widow .. 
Farm labourer .. 
Labourer (soldier) 
Married woman 
Waterside worker 

. -
Pensioner .. 

Residence. I Date I of Death. 

Auckland .. 31/3/42 
Bluff .. .. 26/6/42 

Auckland . . 17/4/42 
Paremata .. 25/1/42 
Onehunga .. 6/6/42 
Ohura (formerly 6/6/42 

Penrose) 
Te Kuiti .. 18/6/42 
Dunedin .. 17/6/42 
Whangarei .. 18/6/42 
Dunedin .. 25/6/42 
Auckland .. 15/4/42 
Feilding .. 8/6/42 
Greymouth .. 6/6/42 
Invercargill .. 23/11/32 
Toko .. 15/5/42 
Auckland .. 21/5/42 
Hastings .. 4/5/42 
Geraldine .. : 5/2/41 
Christchurch .. 28/2/42 
Otahuhu .. 3/6/42. 
Hamilton .. 22/5/42 
Kakanui .. 20/6/42 
Porangahau .. 5/6/42 
Auckland .. ,29/11/41 

" 
.. 7/6/42 

" .. 9/6/42 

Sydney, Australia ·9/11/41 

Date 
Election 

llled. 

17/7/42 
17/7/42 

17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 

17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 
17/7/42 

17/7/42 

I Testate or I 
Intestate. 

Intestab 
Testate 

Intestate 

" 
Test~te 

" 
" 
" 

In~;tate 
Testate 

Int;~tate 

Testate 
Intestate 

" 
Test~te 
Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

" Intestate 

" 

Stamp Office 
concerned. 

Auckland. 
Invercargill. 

Auckland. 
Wellington . 

Auckland. 

Dun~din. 
Auckland . 
Dtiriedin. -··· 
Auckland. 
Wellington. 
Hokitika. 
Invercargill. 
New Plymouth 
Auckland . 
Napier. 
Christ ,: urch. 

" Auckland . 

D1r~di · . 
Napier. 
Auckland. 

" 
" 

Wellingtoo. 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 20th July, 1942. W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee. 

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND. 

" STATEMENT oF AssllTS A.ND LlillILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK oF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CtosE OF BusmEss ON 

1. General Reserve Fund 
2. Bank-notes 
3. Demand liabilities­

(a) State 
(b) Banks 
(c) Other 

4. Time deposits 

Liabilities. 

5. Liabilities in currencies other than 
New Zealand currency 

6. Other liabilities •• 

MONDAY, 13TH JULY, 1942. 

£ S, d. 
1,500,000 0 0 

25,505,862 10 0 

17,244,693 4 5 
18,622,929 19 9 
1,235,930 15 4 

110,401 19 11 
1,160,565 5 IO 

7. Reserve-­
(a) Gold 

Assets. 

( b) Sterling exchange* •• 
( c) Gold ,ixcha.nge 

8. Subsidiary coin .. 
9. Discounts­

(a) Commercial and agricultural 
bills 

(b) Treasury and local-body bills 
10. Advances- . 

£ s. d. 
2,801,877 10 0 

23,435,867 12 8 

32,553 4 5 

(a) To the State or State undertakings--
(!) Marketing Department 11,556,610 17 10 
(2) For other purposes 22,300,000 0 0 

(b) To other public authorities 
(c) Other 

11. Investments 4,146,407 18 5 
12. Bank buildings 
13. Other assets l,I07,066 11 11 

£(N.Z.)65,380,383 15 3 :(N.Z.)65,380,383 15 3 

• Expressed in New .Zealand currency. 
Proportion ofreserve (No. 7 less No. 5) to notes and other demand liabilities, 41 • 731 per cent. 

W.R. EGGERS, Chief Accountant. 

Mining Privilege atruck off the Register. 

Mining Registrar's Office, Waihi, 13th July, 1942. 

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of section 188 (4) of the. Mining Act, 1926, that the mining privilege mentioned in the 
Schedule hereto has been struck off the Register. 

License No, Date. Nature of Privilege. 

SCHEDULE. 

I. T. FALLWELL, Mining Registrar. 

Locality. Licensee. 

_1_3_8_9_3_,.___4_;_1_0_12_1 _ _,_( _R __ e_Sl_·d_e_n_ce_-_s,_·t_e ______ ~·'-s_e_ct_io_n_7_2_0_,_w_aihi_' _· ___ I E. ~~ Kennerley .. ---------

C 


