Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.—Election to administer Estates.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:—

No.	Name. Occupation.		Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1	Avery Minnie	Married woman	Auckland	31/3/42	17/7/42	Intestate	Auckland.
2	Charleston, James	Retired engine- driver	Bluff	26/6/42	17/7/42	Testate	Invercargill.
3	Drake, Alice	Spinster	Auckland	17/4/42	17/7/42	Intestate	Auckland.
4	Fisher, Arthur Stanley	Able seaman	Paremata	25/1/42	17/7/42	,,	Wellington.
5	Handley, William Walter	Farm hand	Onehunga	6/6/42	17/7/42	,,	
6	Haynes, Ellenor	Widow	Ohura (formerly Penrose)	6/6/42	17/7/42	Testate	Auckland.
7	Hughes, Harriet Laura	,,	Te Kuiti	18/6/42	17/7/42	,,	
8	Kennedy, Sarah	,,	Dunedin	17/6/42	17/7/42	,,	Dunedin.
9	Kerr, George	Labourer	Whangarei	18/6/42	17/7/42	,,	Auckland.
10	Litolff, Amy Annie Walker	Spinster	Dunedin	25/6/42	17/7/42	,,	Dunedin.
11	Lyons, Ada	* ,,	Auckland	15/4/42	17/7/42	Intestate	Auckland.
12	Middleton, Frederick John	Gentleman	Feilding	8/6/42	17/7/42	Testate	Wellington.
13	McIvor, Elizabeth Jane	Widow	Greymouth	6/6/42	17/7/42	,,	Hokitika.
14	McNeece, Edith Bridget	,,	Invercargill	23/11/32	17/7/42	Intestate	Invercargill.
15	Richards, Arthur Albert	Farmer	Toko	15/5/42	17/7/42	,,	New Plymout
16	Roberts, Frances Harriett	Spinster	Auckland	21/5/42	17/7/42	Testate	Auckland.
17	Sampson, George	Retired sailor	Hastings	4/5/42	17/7/42	Intestate	Napier.
18	Smith, Lilian Susan	Married woman	Geraldine	5/2/41	17/7/42	,,	Christel urch.
19	Spiers, James William	Retired plumber	Christehurch	28/2/42	17/7/42	,,	••
20	Strick, Elizabeth Jane	Married woman	Otahuhu	3/6/42	17/7/42	Testate	Auckland.
$21 \mid$	Tennant, William John	Labourer	Hamilton	22/5/42	17/7/42	Intestate	,,
2	Thorby, Florence Maud	Widow	Kakanui	20/6/42	17/7/42	Testate	Duredi .
23	Tulley, John Laurence	Farm labourer	Porangahau	5/6/42	17/7/42	Intestate	Napier.
24	Turnock, Frederick Raymond	Labourer (soldier)	Auckland	29/11/41	17/7/42	Testate	Auckland.
25	Walters, Sarah Amelia	Married woman	,,	7/6/42	17/7/42	,,	,,
26	Williamson, Archibald George	Waterside worker	,,	9/6/42	17/7/42	Intestate	"
27	Wood, Ernest Golding	Pensioner	Sydney, Australia	9/11/41	17/7/42	,,	Wellington.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 20th July, 1942.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND.

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON MONDAY, 13TH JULY, 1942.

Lia	ibilities.		Assets.				
		£ s, d.	7. Reserve— £ s. d.				
1. General Reserve Fund		1,500,000 0 0	(a) Gold 2,801,877 10 0				
2. Bank-notes		25,505,862 10 0					
3. Demand liabilities—			(c) Gold exchange				
(a) State		17,244,693 4 5	8. Subsidiary coin 32,553 4 5				
(b) Banks	:	18,622,929 19 9	9. Discounts—				
(c) Other		1,235,930 15 4	(a) Commercial and agricultural				
4. Time deposits	·	•••	bills				
5. Liabilities in currencies	other than		(b) Treasury and local-body bills				
New Zealand currency		110,401 19 11	10. Advances—				
6. Other liabilities		1,160,565 5 10	(a) To the State or State undertakings—				
			(1) Marketing Department 11,556,610 17 10				
			(2) For other purposes 22,300,000 0 0				
			(b) To other public authorities				
			(c) Other				
			11. Investments 4,146,407 18 5				
			12. Bank buildings				
			13. Other assets 1,107,066 11 11				
							
	£(N.Z	Z.)65,380,383 15 3	(N.Z.)65,380,383 15 3				

* Expressed in New Zealand currency.

Proportion of reserve (No. 7 less No. 5) to notes and other demand liabilities, 41.731 per cent.

W. R. EGGERS, Chief Accountant.

Mining Privilege struck off the Register.

Mining Registrar's Office, Waihi, 13th July, 1942.

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of section 188 (4) of the Mining Act, 1926, that the mining privilege mentioned in the Schedule hereto has been struck off the Register.

I. T. FALLWELL, Mining Registrar.

SCHEDULE.

License No.	Date.	Nature of Privilege.	Locality.	Licensee.	
13893	4/10/27	Residence-site	Section 725, Waihi	E. E. Kennerley.	